CITY OF MONTEVIDEO
CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS
November 6, 2017

The city council met in regular session Monday, November 6, 2017 in the council chambers at
city hall. Council President Garbe called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. with the Pledge of
Allegiance.

Council members present: Marvin Garbe, Bryce Curtiss, Nathan Schmidt and Sandra Hodge.
Absent: Todd Hay. Mayor Debra Lee Fader present.

Also present were: Assistant City Manager Angela Steinbach, Rodeberg & Berryman Engineer
Mike Amborn, City Attorney Jan Nelson and City Clerk Glennis Lauritsen.

It was moved by Schmidt, seconded by Curtiss and unanimously passed to approve the minutes
of the regular meeting of October 16, 2017 and revised minutes of the regular meeting of October
2, 2017 (resolution numbers assigned and other minor modifications).

It was moved by Curtiss, seconded by Hodge and unanimously passed to approve the agenda,
with the following modifications:

MODIFY: 5A) CONSIDER APPROVAL OF VERIFIED CLAIMS FOR THE
PERIOD ENDING NOVEMBER 3, 2017 IN THE AMOUNT OF
$533;339:26 $558,699.01.

Revised amount reflects the following additional claims:

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT & FACILITIES

Tostenson, Inc. - Property Clean-ups 1,979.62
LEGAL

Nelson Oyen Torvik - October services 6,746.00
MISCELLANEOUS

Birch Communications - Phone bill 2,059.41

Farmer’s Union Oil Company - Gas, etc. 6,734.72



Minutes/City Council
November 6, 2017

Page No. 2
UTILITY
Hydro Klean - Clean Main Line - Well #14 7,840.00
4. Notices/Communications/Announcements or Appearance of Interested Citizens.
- None.
5. Consent Agenda.

It was moved by Hodge, seconded by Schmidt and unanimously passed to approve the following
consent agenda items:

5(A) VERIFIED CLAIMS FOR THE PERIOD ENDING NOVEMBER 3, 2017 IN THE
(MODIFIED) AMOUNT OF $558,699.01.

5(B) SALE OF SEIZED/SURPLUS ITEMS BY THE POLICE DEPARTMENT AND
LIQUOR STORE (2004 BUICK RAINER SUV | 1995 CHRYSLER NEW YORKER |
1998 FORD MUSTANG | 2001 CHEVROLET CAVALIER | NUMEROUS
MIRRORS/SIGNS/DISPLAY ITEMS).

6. Public Hearings.

- None.

7. General Business.

7(A) NUISANCE ABATEMENT - 119 SOUTH 9™ STREET.

At the October 16, 2017 meeting, Resolution No. 3465 was passed which directed the
abatement of a nuisance on property owned by Tammie Higgins at 119 South 9™ Street.
The resolution provided this date and time for the property owner to abate the nuisance
and/or appear before the council to be heard on the matter. The nuisance cited was an
illegal tarp shed structure.

Tammie Higgins and Jeff Higgins, 202 South 2" Street, Milan, Minnesota, were present
to address the council on this issue. Jeff Higgins explained that this is a legal rental



Minutes/City Council
November 6, 2017
Page No. 3

7(B)

property, approved by the city’s building inspector. He stated that they are not disputing
the city ordinance on this issue; however, they did not appreciate the threatening letter
sent by city staff requiring them to remove the tarp shed. Higgins noted that they do not
own the shed - it is owned by their renter - and, therefore, they are not comfortable in
removing it. Further, he stated that because the shed is owned by the renter, any expense
incurred in its removal should be the responsibility of the tenant. He said he had talked
with the renter about the issue, the renter had acknowledged they had received letters
from the city and suggested that city staff follow-up with the renter in person.

It was explained to the Higgins that they are the property owners/landlord and, therefore,
they are responsible for the condition of the property. It was also explained to the
Higgins the processes available to the city for abatement of the nuisance, including
obtaining a court order to authorize the abatement and to authorize the city to bill the
owner and tenant for expenses incurred. Because the Higgins voiced their concern in
removing the shed and the possibility of being accused of theft, it was suggested they
contact the police department to request assistance in accompanying them to the property
to remove the shed. In the meantime, however, staff recommended proceeding with the
abatement resolution.

SANDRA HODGE OFFERED RESOLUTION NO. 3468, A RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING CITY TO ABATE NUISANCE, AND MOVED ITS ADOPTION.
MOTION FOR ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 3468 WAS SECONDED BY
NATHAN SCHMIDT. THOSE VOTING IN FAVOR OF MOTION: SANDRA
HODGE, NATHAN SCHMIDT, BRYCE CURTISS AND MARVIN GARBE. THOSE
VOTING AGAINST MOTION: NONE. RESOLUTION PASSED 4-0.

SCDP GRANT CONTRACT NO. CDAP-16-0032-0-FY'17.

The city applied for grant funds from the State of Minnesota Department of Employment
& Economic Development to be used for owner-occupied rehab, commercial rehab and
rental rehab. The state has awarded the city $716,000 to be used for owner-occupied and
commercial rehab; the state did not fund the city’s proposed rental rehab request. A grant
contract was provided for consideration by the council.

It was moved by Curtiss, seconded by Schmidt and unanimously passed to authorize the
mayor and city manager to execute the grant contract, as presented.



Minutes/City Council
November 6, 2017
Page No. 4

7(C) SCDP PLANS/POLICIES.

In order to proceed with the Small Cities Development Program Grant, a number of
policies and procedures must be adopted. Therefore, a resolution has been drafted for this

purpose.

BRYCE CURTISS OFFERED RESOLUTION NO. 3469, A RESOLUTION
ADOPTING PLANS/POLICIES ASSOCIATED WITH THE SMALL CITIES
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM GRANT NO. CDAP-16-0032-0-FY17, AND MOVED
ITS ADOPTION. MOTION FOR ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 3469 WAS
SECONDED BY SANDRA HODGE. THOSE VOTING IN FAVOR OF MOTION:
BRYCE CURTISS, SANDRA HODGE, NATHAN SCHMIDT AND MARVIN
GARBE. THOSE VOTING AGAINST MOTION: NONE. RESOLUTION PASSED
4-0.

7(D) AMENDMENT #5 - FEDERAL FLOOD RISK REDUCTION GRANT.

An Amendment has been prepared which extends the time for expenditure of the funds,
from June 30, 2018 to June 30, 2019 and adds $450,000 to the total agreement. This
would allow the city to continue work on Phase 3B of the levee.

It was moved by Schmidt, seconded by Hodge and unanimously passed to approve
Amendment #5 to Agreement (PO #3000013021) with the Department of Natural
Resources for Phase 3 of the City of Montevideo Federal Flood Risk Reduction Project.

7(E) CHANGE ORDER #1 & PAY ESTIMATES - CITY HALL ROOF PROJECT.

Change Order #1 was presented in the amount of $19,249.78 for additional wood
blocking and metal roof edge flashing on the City Hall Roof Project. In addition, pay
requests #3 ($24,565.84) and #4 (final-$16,834.99) have been submitted for
consideration. Payment amounts include the Change Order.

It was moved by Hodge, seconded by Curtiss and unanimously passed to approve Change
Order #1 and pay requests #3 and #4, as submitted.



Minutes/City Council
November 6, 2017
Page No. 5

7(F)

7(G)

7(H)

(1)

SOUTHTOWN PLAZA PEDESTAL SIGN REPAIRS.

The lighting for the city-owned pedestal sign in Southtown Plaza has failed. The city
owns and maintains the sign on behalf of all of the tenants. Bids have been secured for
replacing the electrical system, including LED lighting, which would lessen the need for
future replacement of bulbs. Two bids were submitted, with the low bid from Indigo
Signworks in the amount of $7,695.00.

It was moved by Hodge, seconded by Schmidt and unanimously passed to accept the low
bid of Indigo Signworks in the amount of $7,695.00, with payment from the city’s
Contingency Fund.

DOWNTOWN PEDESTRIAN STUDY.

In January 2017, the Montevideo Community Development Corporation (MCDC)
approved funding a downtown Montevideo pedestrian study. Pedestrian studies
specialize in the measurement, analysis and improvement of pedestrian traffic areas in
downtowns, shopping centers and central business districts of all sizes. The study is now
complete and was presented to council for review of its findings and recommendations.

CITY ATTORNEY RATE REQUEST.

The city attorney has requested an increase in rates, from $125.00/hour to $150.00/hour.
The last change was over 15 years ago.

It was moved by Schmidt, seconded by Curtiss and unanimously passed to approve the
rate increase, as requested.

NON-UNION & DEPARTMENT HEAD PAY INCREASES.

Recommendations were presented for 2018 pay increases for non-union employees,
department heads, part-time staff (senior center, liquor store) and fire department
members. The recommendations reflected a 2.5% increase. It was noted that wages for
part-time police personnel are based off of the union scale (starting wage); therefore, this
rate increases along with any increases to the union agreement. Mayor and council salary
changes are approved by ordinance of the council, and can only be approved in an
election year.



Minutes/City Council
November 6, 2017
Page No. 6

7(3)

7(K)

7(L)

In addition to the salary recommendations, it was noted that an annual review of the city
manager needs to be conducted prior to any wage adjustment for that position. It was the
consensus of the council that review forms be submitted to the city clerk prior to the
formal review scheduled for December 4, 2017.

It was moved by Hodge and seconded by Curtiss to approve the 2018 pay increases, as
recommended. Those voting in favor of motion: Hodge, Curtiss and Garbe. Those
voting against motion: None. Schmidt abstained due to his being an active firefighter and
personally affected by the increase. Motion passed 4-0-1.

TORT LIABILITY WAIVER.

The city is protected under state law by Tort Liability Limits. Each year, the League of
Minnesota Cities offers the option of waiving this and buying additional insurance.

It was moved by Hodge, seconded by Curtiss and unanimously passed that the city DOES
NOT waive the monetary limits on municipal tort liability established by MN Statutes
Section 466.04.

PERA ELIGIBILITY - PART-TIME POLICE OFFICER JACOB JENSON.

NATHAN SCHMIDT OFFERED RESOLUTION NO. 3470, A RESOLUTION
PROVIDING ELIGIBILITY INTO PERA’S POLICE & FIRE FUND FOR PART-TIME
POLICE OFFICER JACOB JENSON, AND MOVED ITS ADOPTION. MOTION FOR
ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 3470 WAS SECONDED BY SANDRA HODGE.
THOSE VOTING IN FAVOR OF MOTION: NATHAN SCHMIDT, SANDRA
HODGE, BRYCE CURTISS AND MARVIN GARBE. THOSE VOTING AGAINST
MOTION: NONE. RESOLUTION PASSED 4-0.

2018 EMPLOYEE SAFETY PROGRAM.

A renewal contract has been drafted by Safe Assure Consultants, Inc., Willmar,
Minnesota, to provide the employee safety training program for 2018. The fee for 2018
would be $6,506.66, a 2% increase over the fee in 2017 ($6,379.08).

It was moved by Curtiss, seconded by Schmidt and unanimously passed to authorize the
mayor and city manager to execute the contract, as presented.



Minutes/City Council
November 6, 2017
Page No. 7

7(M) ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS/GRANTS.

T(N)

The following donations have been received by the city:

Name Description Amount/Value
Jerry & Ruth Ann Lee Donation - Tractor Art 500.00
Heen Century Farms, LLC Donation - Tractor Art 250.00
Heritage Bank Donation - Tractor Art 250.00
Mohagen & Associates Donation - Tractor Art 250.00
Dunn Moore Properties Donation - Tractor Art 250.00
Kevin Hein Donation - Tractor Art 250.00
David & Judith Stendahl Donation - Tractor Art 250.00
Doug Pederson Donation - Tractor Art 100.00
Mark Hein Donation - Tractor Art 25.00
Dennis L. Darling Donation - Tractor Art 50.00

NATHAN SCHMIDT OFFERED RESOLUTION NO. 3471, A RESOLUTION

ACCEPTING GIFTS/GRANTS, AND MOVED ITS ADOPTION. MOTION FOR
ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 3471 WAS SECONDED BY BRYCE CURTISS.
THOSE VOTING IN FAVOR OF MOTION: NATHAN SCHMIDT, BRYCE CURTISS,
SANDRA HODGE AND MARVIN GARBE. THOSE VOTING AGAINST MOTION:

NONE. RESOLUTION PASSED 4-0.

WORKSESSION.

Staff has requested that the council plan a worksession to discuss a number of topics

including, but not limited to:

Liquor store building;
Municipal swimming pool;
Compost site;

Daycare issues

v v v v

It was moved by Hodge, seconded by Schmidt and unanimously passed to set a
worksession for Monday, November 27, 2017 at 5:30 P.M.



Minutes/City Council
November 6, 2017

Page No. 8

8. Ordinances.

- None.

9. Discussion and Miscellaneous.

> City Attorney Nelson thanked the council for approving the requested rate increase in city

attorney fees.

> Hodge conveyed a citizen request for a street light on Homan Avenue. Assistant City
Manager Steinbach stated that staff would review the request.

> President Garbe reminded the public of the Veteran’s Day programs on Friday, November
10™ - 8:30 A.M. at the Middle School and 11:00 A.M. at the Senior High School.

Meeting adjourned at 7:42 P.M.

Glennis Lauritsen, Secretary

Approved by council November 20, 2017:

Marvin E. Garbe, President



